Merchandising Expenses 2,892 3,090 3,351 2,476 2,834

Total Costs of Goods Sold 104,446 112,471 114,578 88,199 94,876
Selling General &

Administrative:
Selling Payroll & Benefits 57,222 63,280 64,240 48,726 51,963
Other Selling Expenses 13,885 13,922 12,480 9,497 9,440
Advertising 28,988 30,629 31,587 25,717 26,952
Doctor Payroll & Consulting 20,411 22,504 25,540 19,160 20,528
Occupancy 46,007 47,314 50,366 37,367 39,412
Depreciation (excluding Lab) 9,935 9,090 8,670 6,637 6,514
Overhead 27,066 26,704 25,600 19,430 19,127
Other (Income) Expense (149) (485) 442 340 1,071

Total Selling, General &
Administrative 203,365 212,958 218,925 166,874 175,007

18. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS

In preparing its opening balance under IFRS at December 31, 2000 and the balance sheet at
December 27, 2003, the Company adjusted amounts that have been previously reported in
financial statements prepared and issued in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles established in the United States (Previous GAAP or US GAAP) as shown below.

– 130 –

APPENDIX II  ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE ECCA GROUP

Reconciliation of Equity

Effect of Effect of
Previous Transition Previous Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Note December 30, 2000 December 27, 2003

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,971 $ — $ 3,971 $ 3,809 $ — $ 3,809
Accounts Receivable, net 14,096 — 14,096 11,117 — 11,117
Inventory, net 25,690 — 25,690 25,120 — 25,120
Deferred income taxes, net 1,297 (1,297) — 570 (570) —
Prepaid Expenses and other 3,796 — 3,796 3,696 — 3,696

Total current assets 48,850 (1,297) 47,553 44,312 (570) 43,742

Property, plant and
equipment 73,987 — 73,987 51,715 — 51,715

Intangible assets (a) 118,237 — 118,237 107,423 5,319 112,742
Other assets (b) 9,846 (8,711) 1,135 8,631 (6,415) 2,216
Deferred tax assets (f) — — — 13,445 (658) 12,787

Total non-current assets 202,070 (8,711) 193,359 181,214 (1,754) 179,460

Total assets $ 250,920 $(10,008) $ 240,912 $ 225,526 $ (2,324) $ 223,202

Liabilities and shareholders’
deficit
Accounts payable $ 20,860 $ — $ 20,860 $ 21,360 $ — $ 21,360
Current portion of long-term

debt 13,070 — 13,070 18,980 — 18,980
Deferred revenue 6,658 — 6,658 5,743 — 5,743
Accrued payroll expense 4,527 — 4,527 5,429 — 5,429
Accrued interest 4,029 — 4,029 3,213 — 3,213
Other accrued expenses 8,887 — 8,887 8,334 — 8,334

Total current liabilities 58,031 — 58,031 63,059 — 63,059

Deferred income taxes 1,297 (1,297) — — — —
Long-term debt less current

maturities 278,306 (8,711) 269,595 219,845 (6,415) 213,430
Deferred rent 3,771 — 3,771 4,719 — 4,719
Deferred gain (d) 2,233 (2,012) 221 1,532 (1,478) 54

Total non-current liabilities 285,607 (12,020) 273,587 226,096 (7,893) 218,203

Total liabilities 343,638 (12,020) 331,618 289,155 (7,893) 281,262

Issued capital 74 — 74 74 — 74
Preferred stock (c) 42,354 (12,354) 30,000 62,169 (32,169) 30,000
Additional paid-in capital (e) 49,963 12,354 62,317 28,259 32,214 60,473
Accumulated deficit (g) (185,109) 2,012 (183,097) (154,131) 5,524 (148,607)

Total deficit (92,718) 2,012 (90,706) (63,629) 5,569 (58,060)

Total equity and liabilities $ 250,920 $(10,008) $ 240,912 $ 225,526 $ (2,324) $ 223,202

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

(a) Goodwill amortization

The Company has elected to apply the guidance in IFRS 3, Business Combinations,
prospectively from December 31, 2000 to all acquisition transactions that occurred before the
date of transition to IFRS. The guidance in IFRS 3 prohibits goodwill amortization but requires

– 131 –

APPENDIX II  ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE ECCA GROUP

annual impairment assessments of acquired goodwill. The Company performs its annual
assessment of goodwill on a consolidated basis, which is the same basis that management
monitors and analyzes the goodwill. Under US GAAP, amortization of goodwill for these

[…]

Previously, the Company accounted for its options using the intrinsic value method and
accordingly recognized no compensation expense for the stock option grants.

(f) Deferred tax assets

The deferred tax consequences of the adjustments that were made to initially apply IFRS are
included in the table below

December 30, December 27,
Note 2000 2003

Goodwill amortization a $ — $ (740)
Gain on sales and leaseback transactions d (684) (503)
Stock options e — 15
Deferred tax asset not recognized 684 —
Reclassification from current to non-current — 570

Decrease in deferred tax assets $ — $ (658)

Under the Previous GAAP, deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are classified in the
balance sheet as current and long-term based on the classification of the assets and liabilities
that give rise to deferred tax consequences. Under IFRS, all deferred taxes are classified in the
balance sheet as non-current.

The effect on the income statement for Fiscal 2003 was to decrease the previously reported
income tax benefit for the period by $1,266.

(g) The after-tax effect of all adjustments to initially apply IFRS on the Accumulated
Deficit is illustrated below.

December 31, December 27,
Note 2000 2003

Goodwill amortization a $ — $ 4,579
Deferred tax asset not recognized f 684 —
Gain on sales and leaseback transactions d 1,328 975
Stock options e — (30)

Total adjustment to equity $ 2,012 $ 5,524

– 133 –

APPENDIX II  ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE ECCA GROUP

Reconciliation of profit for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 25, 2004

Effect of
Previous transition

Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $304,868 $ 0 $304,868
Cost of sales 94,876 0 94,876

Gross profit 209,992 0 209,992
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 174,747 260 175,007
Amortization of intangibles — 0 —

Operating profit before financing costs 35,245 (260) 34,985

Interest expenses 14,423 0 14,423

Income before tax 20,822 (260) 20,562
Income tax expense 6,672 28 6,700

Income for the period $ 14,150 $(288) $ 13,862

The difference between the Company’s equity under Previous GAAP and IFRS at
September 25, 2004 is a net increase of $5,408. This net increase consists of a cumulative
change of $5,237 in net income over the periods of fiscal 2001 through period ended
September 25, 2004. The nature of these net income changes are consistent with the reconciling
items discussed above. The remaining difference of $171 is a result of the direct charge of
share-based payments to equity.

Reconciliation of profit for fiscal year ending December 27, 2003

Effect of
Previous transition

Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $369,852 $ 0 $369,852
Cost of sales 114,578 0 114,578

Gross profit 255,274 0 255,274
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 218,702 223 218,925
Amortization of intangibles 165 0 165

Operating profit before financing costs 36,407 (223) 36,184

Interest expenses 20,200 — 20,200

Income before tax 16,207 (223) 15,984
Income tax benefit (9,600) 1,226 (8,374)

Income for the period $ 25,807 $(1,449) $ 24,358

Explanation of material adjustments to the cash flow statement

Since the adjustments that are required to initially apply IFRS do not impact the cash flows of
the Company, the reported amounts of cash flows from operating activities, net cash used in
investing activities and net cash used in financing activities under the Previous GAAP are

– 134 –

APPENDIX II  ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE ECCA GROUP

unchanged. The IFRS presentation of the cash flow statement, however, requires the inclusion
of separate line items for cash flows from interest and income taxes.

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On December 2, 2004, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the

[…]

pro forma financial information are the use of proportionate consolidation method when
preparing the pro forma financial information and goodwill arising from the Merger to be stated
at cost less any impairment loss, respectively.

The following unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group is prepared
based on the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003
extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2003 and the
financial information of the ECCA Group for the fiscal year ended 27 December 2003 extracted
from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix II to this circular as if the Merger had taken
place on 1 January 2003 and making certain pro forma combination adjustments as set out
below.

– 141 –

APPENDIX III  FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

GAAP Pro forma
The Group ECCA Group differences on Enlarged Group

for the year for the fiscal ECCA Group for the
ended year ended between year ended

31 December 27 December IFRS and Pro forma 31 December
2003 2003 HK GAAP adjustments Notes 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2)(Note 1)

TURNOVER 1,237,732 1,601,007 2,838,739
Cost of sales (532,884) (500,477) (1,033,361)

Gross profit 704,848 1,100,530 1,805,378
Other revenue and gain 59,618 14,506 74,124
Selling and administrative

expenses (391,083) (956,264) 197 (1,347,150)
Other operating expenses, net (132,161) (721) (29,161) (162,043)

PROFIT FROM
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 241,222 158,051 370,309

Finance costs (39,089) (88,234) (25,771) (3) (153,094)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 202,133 69,817 217,215
Tax (21,017) 36,578 11,973 10,824 (4) 38,358

PROFIT BEFORE
MINORITY
INTERESTS 181,116 106,395 255,573

Minority interests 494 — 494

NET PROFIT FROM
ORDINARY
ACTIVITIES
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SHAREHOLDERS 181,610 106,395 256,067

Notes:

(1) The pro forma figures represent 56% of the income statement of the ECCA Group for the fiscal year ended
27 December 2003. The figures of the ECCA Group were denominated in US dollars and had been translated
into Hong Kong dollars at the conversion exchange rate of US$1 to HK$7.8.

(2) Being adjustment on GAAP differences on ECCA Group between IFRS and HK GAAP. The GAAP differences
comprise goodwill amortisation and accounting for share-based payments.

(3) The balance represents interest charges on the net increase in borrowings to finance the acquisition and other
finance expenses in connection with the Merger.

(4) The balance represents the tax benefit from additional interest charge.

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement is prepared to provide financial information on
the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Merger. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes
only, it does not purport to represent what the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended
31 December 2003 or any future period shall be.

– 142 –

APPENDIX III  FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

GAAP Pro forma
differences on Enlarged

The Group ECCA Group ECCA Group Group
as at as at between as at

31 December 27 December IFRS and Pro forma 31 December
2003 2003 HK GAAP adjustments Notes 2003

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Fixed assets * 841,499 225,891 1,067,390
Intangible assets 53,773 492,457 (108,069) 438,161
Goodwill 213,342 — 1,391,440 3 1,604,782
Long term investments  3,279 — 3,279
Promissory notes * 23,400 — 23,400
Staff loans  3,614 — 3,614
Deferred tax assets * 18,261 55,854 13,414 87,529
Deferred expenses  — — 31,450 4 31,450
Other assets * — 9,679 28,021 37,700
Prepayments for frame board

space* 50,004 — 50,004
Due from PRC subcontractors  97,000 — 97,000
Deposits with a non-bank

financial institution * 24,000 — 24,000
1,328,172 783,881 3,468,309

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories  412,491 109,724 522,215
Trade and other receivables* 1,082,075 64,704 3,931 4 1,150,710
Short term investments  2,286 — 2,286
Tax recoverable  1,244 — 10,824 5 12,068
Cash and cash equivalents 889,940 16,638 (711,984) 6 194,594

2,388,036 191,066 1,881,873
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables and

accruals* 368,690 192,538 15,048 7,9 576,276
Tax payable * 41,290 — 41,290
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 609,687 — 609,687
Hire purchase contract payables 15,102 82,905 98,007
Dividend payable* 629 — 629

1,035,398 275,443 1,325,889
NET CURRENT ASSETS/

(LIABILITIES) * 1,352,638 (84,377) 555,984
TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,680,810 699,504 4,024,293

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 550,554 — 1,375,920 8 1,926,474
Long term loan  — 932,262 28,021 (960,283) 9 —
Hire purchase contract payables 10,748 — 10,748
Provisions* 53,435 — 53,435
Deferred income * — 20,848 20,848
Deferred tax liabilities* 22,519 — 22,519

637,256 953,110 2,034,024
MINORITY INTERESTS* 32,186 — 32,186

2,011,368 (253,606) 1,958,083

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital  249,600 131,363 (131,363) 3 249,600
Reserves  1,737,806 (384,969) (94,655) 426,339 3,4,5,7 1,684,521
Proposed final dividend 23,962 — 23,962

2,011,368 (253,606) 1,958,083

Notes:

(1) The pro forma figures represent 56% of the combined balance sheet of the ECCA Group as at 27 December 2003. The
audited consolidated figures of the ECCA Group were denominated in US dollars and had been translated into Hong
Kong dollars at the conversion exchange rate of US$1 to HK$7.8.

(2) Being adjustment on GAAP differences on ECCA Group between IFRS and HK GAAP. The GAAP differences comprise
goodwill amortisation, restatement of debt issuance costs and accounting for share-based payments.

– 143 –

APPENDIX III  FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

[…]

acquiring 56% equity investment in ECCA.

(7) The amount represents interest charges on the net increase in borrowings to finance the Merger.

(8) Being 56% share of interests on proceeds on US$315 million (HK$2.457 billion) loan borrowing and notes issue.

(9) Being 56% share of interests on the settlement of US$222 million (HK$1.73 billion) on existing loans of ECCA.

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet is prepared to provide financial information on the
Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Merger. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes
only, it does not purport to represent what the balance sheet of the Enlarged Group shall be on the
actual completion of the Merger.

– 144 –

APPENDIX III  FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

GAAP Pro forma
The Group ECCA Group differences on Enlarged Group

for the for the fiscal ECCA Group for the
year ended year ended between year ended

31 December 27 December IFRS and Pro forma 31 December
2003 2003 HK GAAP adjustments Notes 2003

(HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000)
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 202,133 69,817 (28,964) (25,771) 3,4 217,215
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 35,813 88,234 25,771 3,4 149,818
Interest income (43,866) — (43,866)
Dividend income from investments (243) — (243)
Waiver of trade payable (2,252) — (2,252)
Early redemption premium 4,228 — 4,228
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 67 — 67
Depreciation 74,851 72,740 147,591
Amortisation of goodwill 10,808 — 29,161 39,969
Amortisation of intangible assets 5,549 721 6,270
Unrealised loss on revaluation of long

term listed investments 43 — 43
Unrealised gain on revaluation of short

term unlisted investments (629) — (629)
Deferrals and others — (1,799) (1,799)
Compensation on stock option — — (197) (197)
Impairment of fixed assets 4,905 — 4,905
Impairment of goodwill 12,897 — 12,897

Operating profit before working capital
changes 304,304 229,713 534,017

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 48,803 (4,630) 44,173
Increase in deferred expenses — — (31,450) 4 (31,450)
Increase in amount due from the ultimate

holding company (85) — (85)
Increase in prepayments for frame board

space (15,471) — (15,471)
Increase in an amount due from a PRC

subcontractor (24,553) — (24,553)
Decrease in a non-bank financial institution 24,915 — 24,915
Decrease in promissory notes 6,296 — 6,296
Increase in trade debtors and other

receivables (28,795) (3,717) (3,931) 4 (36,443)
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables, other

payables and accruals 3,917 (6,360) (2,443)
Decrease in amounts due to related

companies (7,545) — (7,545)
Increase in provision for post-employment

benefits 3,923 — 3,923

Cash generated from operations 315,709 215,006 495,334
Interest paid (35,122) (76,514) (3,931) 4 (115,567)
Interest element on finance lease and hire

purchase rental payments (434) — (434)
Interest on convertible notes (257) — (257)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (3,575) — (3,575)
Overseas tax refunded/(paid) 7,345 (18,756) (11,411)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 283,666 119,736 364,090

– 145 –

APPENDIX III  FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

GAAP Pro forma
The Group ECCA Group differences on Enlarged Group

for the for the fiscal ECCA Group for the
year ended year ended between year ended

31 December 27 December IFRS and Pro forma 31 December
2003 2003 HK GAAP adjustments Notes 2003

(HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000)
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Interest received 43,866 — 43,866
Dividend received from investments 243 — 243
Purchases of fixed assets (63,400) (47,921) (111,321)
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 4,815 — 4,815
Acquisition of subsidiaries (4,904) — (4,904)
Acquisition of a jointly controlled entity — — (1,081,517) 5 (1,081,517)
Disposal of subsidiaries 28,000 — 28,000
Proceeds from disposal of short term

unlisted investments 35,933 — 35,933

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing
activities 44,553 (47,921) (1,084,885)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Repurchase and cancellation of own shares (298) — (298)
Issue of shares, net of share issue expenses 430,902 — 430,902
Share options exercised 11,002 — 11,002
Capital injection from minority

shareholders of a subsidiary 870 — 870
Net increase/(decrease) in bank borrowings (44,891) — 1,375,920 6 1,331,029
Net increase/(decrease) in loan borrowings — (69,264) (967,075) 7 (1,036,339)
Capital element of finance lease and hire

purchase rental payments (15,082) — (15,082)
Redemption of convertible notes (19,828) — (19,828)
Distribution to affiliate OD and others — (983) (983)
Dividends paid (72,536) — (72,536)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing
activities 290,139 (70,247) 628,737

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 618,358 1,568 (92,058)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 156,592 15,070 171,662

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes,
net (18,353) — (18,353)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR 756,597 16,638 61,251

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances and non-pledged

time deposits with original maturity of
less than three months when acquired 889,940 16,638 (711,984) 5 194,594

Bank overdrafts (133,343) — (133,343)

756,597 16,638 61,251

Notes:

(1) The pro forma figures represent 56% of the cashflows of the ECCA Group for the fiscal year ended 27 December 2003.
The audited consolidated figures of the ECCA Group were denominated in US dollars and had been translated into Hong
Kong dollars at the conversion exchange rate of US$1 to HK$7.8.

(2) Being adjustment on GAAP differences on ECCA Group between IFRS and HK GAAP. The GAAP differences comprise
amortisation of goodwill and accounting for share-based payments.

(3) The adjustment represents interest charges on the net increase in borrowings to finance the Merger.